                                                                                      Staff:  Kris Sartori

 Counsel to the Committee on Parks and        Recreation










Patrick Mulvihill










Senior Policy Analyst

Chima Obichere

Finance Division Unit Head

Kenneth Grace

Finance Analyst 

[image: image1.png]


         

THE COUNCIL

BRIEFING PAPER OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION

Matthew Gewolb, Legislative Director

COMMITTEE ON PARKS AND RECREATION

Hon. Mark Levine, Chairperson

               July 19, 2017
Proposed Int. No. 407-A  
By Council Members Vacca, Constantinides, Gentile, Johnson, Koo, Mendez, Rose, Koslowitz, Cohen, Rodriguez, Levin, Vallone, Dromm and Rosenthal
Title:                            
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to notice of changes to capital projects implemented by the department of parks and recreation.
Proposed Int. No. 1411-A
By Council Members Borelli, Levine, Gentile, Rodriguez, Menchaca Constantinides, Dromm, Rosenthal, Matteo and Ulrich
  
Title:
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to pedestrian access to park facilities.

INTRODUCTION

On July 19, 2017, the Committee on Parks and Recreation, chaired by Council Member Mark Levine, will hold a hearing to vote on Proposed Int. No. 407-A and Proposed Int. No. 1411-A.  More information on Proposed Int. No.407-A can be accessed online at https://goo.gl/VeYZWV and information on Proposed Int. No. 1411-A can be accessed online at https://goo.gl/z6WYSh.
BACKGROUND

Proposed Int. No. 407-A  
Proposed Int. No. 407-A requires the Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) to provide notice within 30 days to Council Members who allocated funding to a capital project whenever a change order is implemented that has a value greater than 10% of an original contract value greater than $500,000.

Proposed Int. No. 1411-A


Proposed Int. No. 1411-A would require that whenever a capital project is occurring on an athletic field under DPR jurisdiction, the agency implementing the project would also have to install a walkway linking the field to a public sidewalk if none had existed before.
Proposed Int. No. 407-A
By Council Members Vacca, Constantinides, Gentile, Johnson, Koo, Mendez, Rose, Koslowitz, Cohen, Rodriguez, Levin, Vallone, Dromm and Rosenthal
 

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to notice of changes to capital projects implemented by the department of parks and recreation
 

 Be it enacted by the Council as follows:
Section 1. Chapter 1 of title 18 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 18-153 to read as follows:
      
§18-153 Notice of changes to capital projects. For the purposes of this section, the term “capital project” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in section 5-101 of the code. Within 30 days after the registration of a capital project change order that satisfies each of the following conditions, the department shall provide written notification of such change order by facsimile, regular mail, electronic mail or by personal delivery to each council member, if any, who allocated funds for such capital project:

1. The capital project to which such change order applies is under the jurisdiction of the department and has an original registered construction contract value of more than $500,000; and

2. Such change order has a value greater than 10 percent of such original registered construction contract value.

§ 2. This local law takes effect 90 days after it becomes law.
 

KS
Int. No. 1144/2013
LS 523/2014
6/13/17 5:20 PM
Proposed Int. No. 1411-A

By Council Members Borelli, Levine, Gentile, Rodriguez, Menchaca, Constantinides, Dromm, Rosenthal, Matteo and Ulrich
 
..Title

A Local Law

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to pedestrian access to park facilities

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:


Section 1. Chapter 1 of title 18 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 18-152 to read as follows:
§ 18-152 Pedestrian access to park facilities. a. For any capital project, as defined in section 5-101 of the code, that includes the construction or reconstruction of an outdoor athletic facility, where such facility is within a park under the jurisdiction of the department, is located within 500 feet of a public street and is undertaken on or after the effective date of the local law that added this section, the agency responsible for the design of such project shall construct a sidewalk and a pathway to such sidewalk that is adjacent to such public street and is either sufficient for the unloading of persons from vehicles or is connected to such public transportation. Where there is a parking lot adjacent to such outdoor athletic facility, only a pathway between such parking lot and facility need be constructed.

b. The commissioner may exempt a capital project from this section if in the commissioner’s judgment such exemption is necessary in the public interest. Within 120 days after the end of each fiscal year, the commissioner shall report to the council on any exemptions granted pursuant to this subdivision during such year and the basis for such exemptions.
§ 2. Section 18-146 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 18 for the year 2016, is renumbered section 18-149. 

§ 3. Section 18-146 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 57 for the year 2016 and amended by local law number 104 for the year 2016, is renumbered section 18-150.

§ 4. Section 18-146 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 65 for the year 2017, is renumbered section 18-151.

§ 5. This local law takes effect one year after it becomes law.
BJR/KS

LS 7072

Revised 6:20 PM 7-12-17
2

